©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 40]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2015 Purattasi 20, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Page.
CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT	0
Ad hoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Registrar, State Consumer Disputes	
Redressal Commission in Tamil Nadu General Service	114

III-1(b)-40—1 [113]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

Ad hoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission in Tamil Nadu General Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 241, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection, 29th June 2001.]

No. SRO B-77/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:—

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 7th October, 1991.

RULES.

The General Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent post in the Tamil Nadu General Service, shall apply to the holder of the temporary post of Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Chennai, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:—

- 2. Constitution:- The post shall constitute a distinct class in the said, service.
- 3. Appointment:- Appointment to the post shall be made as follows:-
- (i) by recruitment by transfer from Category 5 of Division-I-Assistant Registrar—in the Chennai High Court, Service with experience for a period of not less than two years in the said category; or (ii) from Category-I-Subordinate Judge in the Tamil Nadu State Judicial Service.
- **4. Appointing Authority:-** The appointing authority for the post shall be the Government in consultation with the Chief Justice, High Court, Chennai.
 - 5. Qualification:- No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post unless he possesses a B.L. degree.
- **6. Probation**:- Every person appointed to the post from Category-5-Assistant Registrar in the Chennai High Court Service shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty with a continuous period of two years.
- **7. Pay:** There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the Pre-Revised Scale of Rs. 3,700-125-4700-150-5000.
- **8. Savings:** Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person appointed to the post prior to the date of Publication of the Rules in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*.

LAKSHMI PRANESH, Secretary to Government.